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DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

Applicant
:
Mr R Wild

Scheme
:
Lofthouse of Fleetwood Retirement Savings Scheme

Employer
:
Lofthouse of Fleetwood Limited

Respondents
:
The Trustees of the Lofthouse of Fleetwood Retirement Savings Scheme

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION (dated 24 June 2002)
1. Mr Wild alleges that the Trustees entered into an inappropriate contract for those members wishing to retire early from the scheme and, as a result, he has suffered a loss having decided to take early retirement.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there has been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS
3. Mr Wild applied to take benefits early from the Scheme with effect from his 50th birthday in April 2001.

4. In March 2001, Mr Wild was provided with a projection by Mattinson Ginty and Partners (MGP) who were the advisors to the Employer, which showed a total value of his benefit of £27,140.40, from which had been deducted a sum of £7,456.40 in respect of early retirement.  Having queried the deduction with MGP, Mr Wild wrote to Axa (the providers) on 9 March 2001 saying that although he was expecting some deduction, he felt the figure quoted to have been excessive.

5. MGP wrote to Mr Wild on 12 April 2001, enclosing a letter from Axa dated 11 April 2001.  In their response Axa explained:

a. Expenses were incurred in setting up and running the scheme and that these expenses have to be recovered from the scheme.

b. As there are no explicit charges the costs are normally recovered by means of a margin between interest earned by Axa and the amount of interest credited for the benefit of members.

c. For members who remain in the scheme until normal retirement age (in this case age 65) Axa’s expenses are spread over the whole period from inception to retirement.

d. Where retirement is requested before normal retirement age the expenses relating to that member’s share of the overall costs have not been recovered.  The basis for recovery of expenses being that they are spread over the full term until normal retirement date.  The greater the period between actual retirement and normal retirement, the greater will be the reduction applied.

e. A concession in relation to early retirement is already allowed in that no deduction is made where retirement takes place within 5 years of normal retirement date.

f. Axa consider it fair to make a reduction in relation to the fund value of members wishing to retire early, rather than to recover the shortfall from other members remaining in the scheme until normal retirement date.

g. Although the scheme had been discontinued, Axa were making no additional deductions to cover future loss of premium income.

6. In a subsequent letter to MGP dated 7 November 2001, Axa quoted the following additional points that had previously been made in relation to a similar enquiry.  A copy of this letter was forwarded to Mr Wild by the Employer.

a. The amount of bonus distributed by with profits funds is calculated after deduction of expenses and that a large part of the benefits paid are at the discretion of the company issuing the policy.

b. Axa seek to achieve fairness between different groups of policyholders by ensuring that there is no discrimination against continuing members in favour of those retiring early.

c. As few explicit charges are made against the fund, a deduction is made where a member withdrawals early from the scheme to recoup expenses that have not already been recovered.

7. The Employer wrote to Mr Wild on 19 November 2001, providing a formal response to his complaint.  It was stated that the Employer agreed with the contents of the letter from Axa dated 7 November 2001 and confirmed that they considered the detail to be correct.

8. Mr Wild was not satisfied by the explanations provided and appealed to the Trustees under stage 2 of the IDRP on 26 February 2002.

9. In their formal response to the IDRP complaint, the Trustees referred to a case I had previously determined in favour of the insurer in similar circumstances (Mr M Parker against Axa Sun Life Group).  They also made reference to disclosure in the Member’s Booklet, concerning early retirement and the possibility of a reduction in the benefits available that had been provided to Mr Wild at the time of joining the scheme,.

10. In their conclusion, the Trustees found they were unable to uphold Mr Wild’s complaint.

11. Mr Wild then brought his complaint to me.  The Trustees, in their formal response, again cited Mr Parker’s Determination.

12. Mr Wild, in his further submissions to me has reiterated that he believes the members booklet should have been more explicit in stating the amount of the early retirement penalty.

CONCLUSIONS

13. The previous case to which I have been referred was not entirely similar to the circumstances of Mr Wild’s complaint in that it related to a scheme being wound up.  However, the case did investigate some of the elements raised by Mr Wild.  In particular I concluded that Axa were entitled to recover various costs from the fund value of members who did not remain in the scheme until normal retirement age and that the preservation provisions of the policy were in accordance with the requirements of Section 69 of the Pension Schemes Act 1993.  It follows that the policy was suitable as an investment for pension contributions and that taking account of the standing of the insurer, the Trustees’ decision to choose a policy from Axa was reasonable.  

14. Pension arrangements often incorporate a charging structure to cover the costs of setting up and administering the scheme.  The Axa policy recovered costs by charges applied throughout the term to normal retirement date but incorporated a provision for unrecovered costs to be collected in the event of withdrawal from the scheme prior to normal retirement date.  This is in accord with accepted practice and I see no reason to criticise the Trustees’ actions in selecting a policy incorporating such a provision.

15. This particular scheme allows early retirement subject to the agreement of the Employer.  In addition, the scheme provides for early retirement in the 5 years prior to normal retirement age to be free of any penalty.  The varying needs of members therefore appear to have been considered by the Trustees.

16. The duty of Trustees is to the entire membership of a scheme.  In considering the discharge of those duties, it is reasonable that any cost implication of actions decided upon by individual members should be borne by the member concerned and not become a liability against the fund of other members within the scheme.

17. I do not accept that the Scheme booklet is wrong in not stating the exact amount of the early retirement penalty.  To do this for every possible scenario is impractical.  The warning that the fund would be reduced in the event of early retirement should have been adequate warning for Mr Wild, prompting him to check before he made any decisions and then to act accordingly.

18. On balance, I do not consider that the Trustees entered into an inappropriate contract in selecting the policy from Axa and I do not uphold the complaint against the Trustees.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman
9 December 2003
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